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e N MR. STAMETS: Call next Case 6327.
2 MS. TESCHENDORF: Case 6327. Application of
i
f 3 0. H. Berry for an unorthodox gas well location, Lea County,
4 New Mexico.
5 MR. STAMETS: Call for apbearances in this case. ‘
. |
6 MR. CARR: William F. Carr, Catron, Catron, and i
7 Sawtell, appearing on behalf of the Applicant.
8 I have one witness who needs to be sworn.
, g 9 MR. STAMETS: If you'll stand and be sworn,
; @ =
. ‘% g _ 1wl please.
*
g 5 .
{ aoés;:’: 1t (Witness sworn.)
| 8 53
SN 5 g5 12
f B §E2
P 2*‘53
: tage 13 0. H. BERRY
i & 85y
'E gfé 14 being called as a witness and having been duly sworn upon
! .9 )
; Eo®
- g 15 his oath, testified as follows, to-wit:
hs U
& 16
17 DIRECT EXAMINATION
i 18 BY MKR. CARK: i
3
19 Q Will you state your full name and place of resi-
20 dence?
| 2N A My name is 0. H. Berry and I live in Midland,
i
: 22 Texas.
23 v Mi. Deyviy Ly whom arc you ompleycd and in whot
e 24 position?
! 25 A I'm self-employed.
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Q Have you previousiy testified before the Com-
mission and had your credentials accepted aid wadc o matter

of record?

A Yes, I have.

Q Are you familiar with the application in this
case?

A Yes, I am.

0} And what are you seeking generally with this
application?

A We're seeking an unorthodox location for a gas

well and dedicating 160 acres to the well.

MR. CARR: Are the witness' qualifications ac-
ceptable? |

MR. STAMETS: For the purpose of the record,
the witness is the operator of the subject well?

MR. CARR: Yes, he is.

MR. STAMETS: They are.

Q. (Mr. Carr continuing.) Mr. Berry, would you

refer to what has been marked fus identifi;aticn;:s Exhihit
Number One and explain to the Examiner what it is and what

it shows?

-~ B P R O R R ey
L, CLILLD v wddup

i

cn Form -102. showing the location of our well, which is
J. L. Isabell Well No. 5-Y.

0. And now will you refer to the second page of
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— 1 Exhibit One and summarize this for the Examiner?
o ' 2 A This shows our lease, which consists of the north-
| 3 east quarter of Section 15, 24, 36, Lea County, New Mexico,
4 showing the well location in the northeast corner, as re-
5 flected by the previous plat, and the offsetting operators.
6 Q In what formation is this well completed?
7 I A This well is completed in the Santa Rosa forma-
8 tion.
3 9 Q Are there other Santa Rosa wells in the area?
2
% eé 10 A To my knowledge this is the only Santa Rosa gas
3‘5% " well in this area
~ ag"ég 12 Q Mr. Berry, would you brief].y summarize for the
| ;Eg% i3 Examiner tihe events wiich ied up toc the arilling of the
Eg%é 14 Isabell Well No. 5 at this unorthodox location?
:§°§‘ 15 A We commenced the well as our No. 5 Isabell and
; § 16 we were drilling with cable tools and I was notified atl a
E 17 depth of 626 feet that they had encountered gas, and the
i
: 18 gas was bubbkling up through -- we'd previously encountered
‘ 19 Santa Rosa water wnich, incidentaliy, was veiy pctaklo,
i
| 20 good water, at 575. And then we went into a dead Streak at
21 about 600 to 615 and then we encountered the gas at 626.
22 And we went on down with that hole +o 3475 and
23 junked the hole. So we applied to drill a replacement well
~/ 24 || as a Santa Rosa gas well at this lucaiion, and we 213 2am-
25 plete the well with the cable tools. We set 5-1/2 casing
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and civculated it to the suriace at 610. We drilled into
i 2} the gas at the same depth we had encountered before, 626.
31 Wwe carried the well to a depth of 645 fcot, at which time
41 the direct yas had increased considerably, so we stopped
o 5 drilling at that point and completed the well.
6 Q How good a well does the No. 5-Y appear to be?
7 A Well, we had El Paso Natural Gas Company come
81 out and four-point the well for us and it resulted in an
g 91 open flow potential of 537 Mcf per day dry gas.
@ « -
@
, 'E g 10 Q Mr. Berry, have you had the gas from this well
g &=
ua‘z&;ﬁ B analyzed?
e
8 £53
™~ ais%ﬁ 12 A Yes, we have.
. » -~
. 2 & -g
o 522 13 Q And as a result of that -- is the result of
w75
Ec-f.' .
Eg:—m 14} that analysis reflected on what has been marked as Exhibit
80°%
=
x 2 15 Number Two?
a
Q
g 16 A Yes, it has.
17 0. Would you refer to this exhibit and explain to
8l the commiscsion what you believe the source of this gas to be?
19 A, Although this chromaticgraphic gas analysis
20 report does not show a test for the determination of HoySy
21 this gas is sweet gas in contrast to all the other gas pro-
1
22 duced in Jalmat,; and at first people first thought, well,
23 this is the result of the casing leak, but this gas is
e 24 sweet. El Paso did run a test in ine ficld and of cource.
25 we, from our own obsexrvation, couid tell it was sweet. It
I
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has no H,§ in it. and I suspect that this gas may have
evolved from the Rustler Formation out in the Delaware Basin.
Some of my friends that I consulted have told me that sweet
gas has been encountered in the Rustler in the Delaware
Basin. And I suspect that that probably was the source of
it rather than this being the source bed. But I can't tell
you how it got there.

0. Mr. Befry, have you notified offset operators
of this hearing today?

A Yes, we have,

Q And is your letter to these operators what has
been marked for identification as Exhibit Number Three?

A ‘Correct.

MR. CARR: Mr, Examiner, I would note that the
first copy that you're looking at now has the numbers of
the ~- has the certified mail numbers opposite the name
of the operator. For some reason that doesn't appear on
thie other copies of the exhibit.

0 Mr. Berry, in your opinion wil; the approval of
this application be in the interest of conservation, the

protection of correlative rights, and the prevention of

waste?

Qo Were Exhibits One through Three either vrepared

2 Enm

b ou or have vou reviewed them and can you vesuifiy from
Y z
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your own knowledge as to their accuracy?
A I can.
MR. CARR: Mr. Examiner, I would offer Exhibits
One through Three.
MR. STAMETS: These exhibits will be admitted.

MR. CARR: Pass the witness.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MS. TESCHENDORF:

Q. Was this acreage force poocled prior to this
time?

A Yes, it was.

Q It was. -Do you happen to know the case number

or order number?

A Perhaps Mr. Carr knows. I do not have my file

with me.

MR. CARR: This acreage was pooled by an order
of the Commission entered Pebruary 28, 1978, Order Number
R-5654. The order has expired, as I understand it and Mr.
Berry has been able to get all interest owners'to voluntarily

either lease or farm out.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. STAMETS:
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0 Mr, Berry, I take the reason the well is located
where it is is because that's where you found the gas.

A, Correct.

0. Anéd you were fearful of moving very far away
from the original well.

A That's absolutely correct, Mr. Examiner, it's
such a freak thing. Now, we understand that out in that
area, and I did talk to the District Supervisor, Mr. Sexton,
about this, and there's been several rigs burned, burned up.
As a matter of fact, one of them, the Leatherwood's (sic)

rig out of Kermit, about two or three miles south of this

" location, and they suspected the gas was coming from the

Santa Rosa and Jerry could remenber other rigs that caqght
fire as a result of this. So it could be just in spots,
you know. We just have no idea.

Q. We would point out Exhibit Number One should

show the number is 5-Y¥ and not 5.

Ly Y2z, =zir, that'lz an oversight on our part,

Q. And the footage on the third line needs to be
corrected.

A It sure does. 340 from the north.

MR. STAMETS: Any other questions ol this wi
ness? He may be excused.

Anything further in this case? We'll take the
case under advisement.

(Hearing concluded.)

‘ ; . B
A B o e A B o B e S Bt 1 et e e R
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REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

SALLY VALTON BOYD, a Court Reporter, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Transcript of
Hearing before the 0il Conservation Division was reported
by me; that said transcript is a full, true, and cqrrect
record of the hearing, prepared by me to the best of my
ability, knowledge, and skill froﬁ my notes taken at the

time of the hearing.

Sally\W. Boyd, C.S.R.

ertify that the foregoing ¥

C .
{ do hereby ord of the proceadings I8

{ala vC
a compizie o
the Exaniiner hearing of Case i é
I ! g —
heapdby me o
f Evaminer

2 u,'\ -7
Oil Conservailon Division
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JERRY APODACA
GOVERNOR

NICK FRANKUN
GECRETARY

STATE OF NEW MEXICU

ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT

Oil. CONSERVATION DIVISION

Septenber 27, 1973

Re: CASE NO. 6327

POST OFFICE BOX 2088
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

(305) 827-2434

My, william ¥. Carr ORDER NO. R-5820

Catron, Catron & Sawtell
Attorneys at Law
Post 0Office Box 788

Applicant:
Santa Fe, New Mexico

C. H.

Berry

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Division order recently entered in the subject case.

urs very tru

JOE D. Y
Director

JDR/fd

Copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs OCC x

Artesia OCC x

Aztec OCC

Other




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 6327
Order No. R-5820

APPLICATION OF Q0. H. BERRY FOR
AN UNORTHODOX GAS WELL LOCATION,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. -

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISIOM:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on September 13,
1578, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard L.
Stamets.

NOW, on this 25 day of September, 1978, the Division
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the
recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in
the premises,

FINDS:

{1} That Auc public noitlce liaving been yiven as rejuiisd
by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof.

{(2) That the applicant, O. H. Berry, seeks approval of
the unorthodox gas well location of his J. L. Isabell Well
No. 5-Y located 340 feet from the North line and 330 feet from
the East line of Section 15, Township 24 South, Range 36 East,
NMPM, to test the Santa Rosa foimation, Lea county, New Mexico.

(3) That the NE/4 of said Section 15 is to be dedicated
to the well.

i (4) That a well at said unorthodox location will better

enable applicant to produce the gas underlying the proration
unit.

(5) That no ofrset operator obiected to the proposed
unorthodox location.
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(6) That approval of the subject application will afford
the applicant the oprortunity to produce its just and equitable
share of the gas in the subject pool, will prevent the economic
losz cauvsed by the drilling of unnecessary wells, avoid the
augmentation of risk arising from the dxilling cf an axcessive
number of wells, and will otherwise pravent waste and protect
corraelative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That an unorthodox gas well location for the Santa
Rosa farmation is hereby approved for the 0. H. Berry J. L.
Isabell Well No. 5-Y drilled at a point 340 feet from the
North iine and 330 feet from the East line of Section 15,
Township 24 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

(2) That the NE/4 of said Section 15 shall be dedicated to

{3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Division may deem
necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.

, TATE OF NEW MEXICO
I,;'O L CONSERV. DIVISION

/ 0O A

i
) '} %
/" /JOE D. RAMEY,
/ / Director
|

nr
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i [ Date
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PO, Rex 28k0. .

Worldwide Energy Corporation
1100 Western Federal Savings Building
Deaver, Colorado 80202

C/M #295434

Cdntinental 011 Company "
P. 0. Box 1959 C/M #295433
Midland, Texas 79701
Joseph 1. 0'Neill, Jr. ,

= /M #a2achag

Midland, Texas 79701

Texas Pacific 0il Company
P. 0. Box 4067
Midland. Texas 79701

C/M #295436

Gentlemen:

Inasmuch as you are offset leaseholders to my J. L. Isbell Lease, |
should like to give you notice of the following hearing to be held
before the 0it Conservation Division, New Mexico Energy and Minerals

Department.

~in_the above styléd cause seeks the zpproval of the unprehodox loca-

This hearing is docketed as Case 6327, to be held at 9:00 a.m. on
September 13, 1978, "In the matter of the application of 0. H. Berry
for unorthodox gas well location, Lea Ccunty, New Mexico. Applicant
:tion of its J. L. Isbell #5-Y well located 340' FNL and 330' FEL of
Section 14, 255, 36E, Sania Rosa formation, Lea County, New Hexico.
NE/4 of said Section 15 to be dedicated".

If you have any questions relative to this matter, please let me
know.

Uarv trilu vascre
wery Truly yeurcs,

OHB/br

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

(918) 604.4032

LN O. H. BERRY
o J— Independant Ol Producer
sl iE O S 186 ONE MARIENFELD PLACE
- MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701
2321
"':)"j" f:\%)t"-?f . 7 September 1978
ERNEY/EJ - — |




+IONC T o, H. BERRY
Independent Oil Produ

. - 188 ONE MARIENFELD PLACE
2 (.’7\ ! MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701
V) {i f%g&## | | : ‘
Rl R Y - . .
a fise M ga 7 September 1978 (D18) 884.4932
YIS ]7 B l
- AN . CIvamy.

Worldwide Energy Corporation
1100 Western Federal Savings Building
Denver, Colarado 80292

Continental 0il Company
P. 0. Box 1953 B
Midland, Texas 79701

Joseph I;KO'NeiIl, Jr.
P. 0. Box 2840 -
.. Midland. Texas 79701

Texas Pacific 0il Company
P. 0. Box 4067
Midland, Texas 79701

Gentlemen:

inasmuch as you are offset leaseholders to my J. L. Isbell Lease, |
should like to give you notice of the following hearing to be held
before the 0i]l Conservation Division, New Mexico Energy and Minerals
Department. :

This hearing is docketed as Case 6327, to be held at 9:00 a.m. on

September i3, 1378, "“in the malier of the application of C. H. Berry
for unorthodox gas well location, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant
in the above styled cause seeks the approval of the unorthodox loca-
tion of its J. L. iIsbell #5-Y well located 340' FNL and 330' FEL of

Section 15, 245, 36F, Santa Rosa Formation, Lea County, New Mexico.
ME/L of said Section 15 to be dedicated',

if you have any questions reiative to this matier, please let me
know.

Very truly yours,

Ve AV

QHB /by M

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED




Docket No, 29-78

Dockets Nos. 31-78 and 32-78 are tentatively set for hearing on September 27 and October 11, 1978, Applica-
tione for hearing must be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date.

DOCKET: COMMISSION HFARING - MONDAY -~ SEPTEMBER 11, 1978

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION - 9 A.M. - ROOM 205
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXI1CO

CASE _ 6289:

CASE 6146:

1 10 b

CASE 6328:

R R LA ST PR e

CASE 6313:

T

(Continued from August 23, 1978, Commission Hearing)

Application of Rill Taylor for enforcement and amendment of Order No. R-5332, Eddy County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, sceks a determination of well costs, an accounting
of expenditures and costs withheld from production, and the amendment of Order No. R-5332 to
remove the present operator of the pooled proration unit comprising the N/2 of Sectfon 13, Towm-
ship 22 South, Range 26 East, South Carlsbad Field, Eddy County, New Mexico, and designate
another operator for said unit.

(DE NOVO)

Application of Jerome P. McHugh for downhole commingling, Rio Arriba Caunty, Mae Maxics,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the dosmhole commingling of Tapacito-
Gallup and Basin<Dakota production within the wellbore of his Jicarilla Well No. 5 located in
Unit D of Section 29, Township 26 North, Range 4 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

Upon application of Jerome P. McHugh this case will be heard De Novo pursuant to the provisions
of Rule 1220.

Application of Maralo, Inc., for statutory unitization, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks an order unitizing, for the purpose of secondary recovery, all
mineral interests in the Jalmat Yates Unit underlying the following described lands in Township
25 South, Range 36 East:

Section 12: SE/f4
Section 13: NEf4

and the following described lands in Towaship 25 South. Range 37 East:
Section 18: NW/4 and N/2 SW/4
all in Lea County, New Mexico.

The unitized interval would be 2ll formations or zones extending from the top of the Yates forma-
tion down to 100 feet below the base of the Queen formation in the Humble-Winters "A"™ Well No. 2
located in Unit C of Section 18, Towmshis 25 Scuth, Range 37 East.

Among the matters to be considered at the hearing will be the necessity of unit operations; the
designation of a unit operator; the determination of the horizontal and vertical limits of the
unit area; the determination of a fair, reasonable, and equitable allocation of production and
costs of production. fncludine capital fnuestment. to each of the varioue tracte in the nnit area:
the determination of credits and charges to be made among the various owners in the urit area for
thilt Lavesiwenl in wells and equipment; and such other matters as may be necessary and appro-
priate for carrying on efficient unit operations, including, but not necessarily limited to, unit
voting procedures, selection, removal, or substitution of unit operator, and time of commencement
and termination of unit operations.

Application of Maralo, Inc., for a waterflood project, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks authority to institute a waterflood project on its Jalmat Yates Unit
Area, Lea County, New Mexico, by the injection of water into various wells located in Township 25
South, Ranges 36 and 37 East,
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Examiner Hearing -~ Wednesday - September 13, 1978 bocket No. 30-78

DOCXET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - SEPTEMBER 13, 1978

9 AM. - OIL CONSYRVATION DIVISTON CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAKD OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Richard L. Stamets, Examiner, or Daniel S. Nutter, Alternate Examiner:

ALLOWABLE: (1) Consideration of the allowable production of gas for October, 1978, from fifteen proraied pools
in Lea, Eddy, and Chaves Counties, New Mexico.

(2) Consideration of the allowable production of gas for Octoter, 1978, from four prorated pools
in San Juan, Rio Arriba, and Sandoval Counties, New Mexico.

CASE §314: In the matter of the hearing called by the 0il Conservation Division on its own motion to permit
Overland Drilling & Exploration, Ltd., Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, and all other interested .
parties to appear and show cause why the Lowe State Well No. 1 located.in Unir B of Scetien 15, N
Townshis 10 South, Rauge 23 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, should not be plugged and abandoned in

accordance with a Division-approved plugging program.

CASE 6315: 1In the matter of the hearing called by the 0il Conservation Division on its own motion to permit :
Hugh L. Johnston, Sr., General Insurance Co. of America, and all other interested parties to ap-
pear and show cause why the Continental State Well No. 5 located in Unit C of Section 30, Township
17 South, Range 29 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, should not be plugged and abandoned in accordance H
with a Division-approved plugging program.

CASE 6316: 1In the matter of the hearing called by the Oil Conservation Division on its own motion to permit
Cortez Corporation, Aetna Casualty & Surety Company, and all other interested parties to appear
and show cause why the Fair Well No. 1 located in Unit D of Section ?4, Township 18 South, Range
26 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, should not be plugged and abandoned in accordance with a Divisjon-
approved plugging program. {

CASE 6290: (Continued from August 16, 1978, Examiner Hearing) i

In the matter of the hearing called by the 0il Conservation Division on its own motion to permit
R. A. Crane, Jr., Great American Insurance Co., and all other interested parties to appear and
show cause why the Donella Well No. 1 located in Unit P of Section 3, Towmship 29 North, Range 15
West, San Juan County, New Mexico, should not be plugged and abandoned in accordance with a
Divisicn-~approved plugging program.

CASE 6307: (Continued from August 30, 1978, Examiner Hearing)

Aoplication of Exxon Corporation for downhole commingling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole commingling of Drinkard and Wantz-Abo
production in the wellbore of its F. F. Bardison B Well No. 10, located in Unit A of Section 34,
Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico. (This case will be dismissed.)

CASE 6317: Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for an unorthodox gas well location and a non-standard
preration uafr, Fddy County, New Mexica. Ann1irant, in the ahove-styled cause, seeks approval of

..... sda _£ ~_a2.. 10 e - ~os
& JVUi.70~acie non-staundard BAS PLuleiivn unil \_umy‘.‘no‘slts Che W/2 of Ccooticn 18, Towmohip 10 Souek,

Range 29 East, Fddy County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled 1980 feet from the
North line and 66) feet from the East line of said Section 18 to test the Morrow formation.

CASE 6318: Application of Coquina 0il Corporation for an increase in casinghead gas allowable, Lea County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 303-C-4 to increase the
casinghead gas allowable for its Vivian Well No. 1, located in Unit F of Section 30, Township 22
South, Range 38 East, Lea County, New Mexico, the Drinkard and Granite Wash zones in said well
being commingled pursuant to Order No. DHC-255 and subject to the GOR limit for the Wantz-Granite
Wash Pool.

CASE 6319: Applicatfon of Belco Petroleum Corporation for an unorthcdox well location and rompulsory pooling,
b(.uy \,UunLy. Wew Healwu. nyy;u.mu, iu thie abuve- >;_y:.eu cause, Seeks an vider puuxxub all mincral
interests in the Wolfcamp formation underlying the N/2 of Section 31, Township 21 South, Range 27
East, Eddy County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to its Mollie Com Well No. 1 located at an unorthodox
location 1100 feet from the North line and 1575 feet from the East line of said section. Also to be
considered will be the cost of recompleting said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well
as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designa-
tion of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk fnvolved in drilling said well.
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CASE 6320:  Application of Texas 041 & Gas Corporation for an unorthedox gas well location, Eddy County, Rew
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, sccks approval for the unortlodox locatlion of its
Coquina Federal Con. Well Moo 1 1o be drilled 660 teet fyvom the North line and 1980 feet {ron
the West line of Section 32, Township 18 South, Kange &7 ifadst, Lo Lest the Horiow fovmation, thc
W/2 of saild Section 32 to be dedicated to the well,

CASE 6321: Application of Texas 0il & Gas Corporation for an unorthodox gas well location, Fddy County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks approval for the unorthodox location of fts
Shugart State Com. ¥ell No, 1 Lo Le drilled 660 feet from the Svuth line and 1980 feet from the
West line of Section 16, Township 18 South, Range 31 Xast, Eddy County, New Muexico, to test the
Wolfcamp and Pennsylvanian formations, the W/2 of said Scction 16 to be dedicated to the well.

CASE 6283: (Continucd from August 2, 1978, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Texas 04l & Cas Corporation for a non-standard proration unit, Lea County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seccks approval for a 320-acre non-standard gas
proration unit comprising the W/2 of Section 16, Township 20 South, Range 36 East, North Osudo-
Fuirtow Gas Fool, Lea County, Now Mexice, to be dedicared to 2 uwell to bo-drilled at a2 standard
location thereon,

CASE 6322: Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for pool contraction, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the amendment of Order No. R-391 to contract the
horizontal limits of the Empire-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool to the following:

All of Sections 28 and 29, Township 17 South, Range 28 East

In the alternative, applicant seceks to limit the special pool rules for said peol to the present
horizontal limits of the pool.

CASE 6323: Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for compulsory pooling and an unorthodox gas ... loca-
tion, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks an order pooling all
mineral interests in the Wolfcamp and Pennsylvanian formations underlying the W/2 of Section 23,
Towriship 17 South, Range 28 East, Empire-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool, Fddy County, New Mexico, to he
dedicated to its Lucas Store JZ Well XNo. 1 located at an unorthodox location 1980 fect from the
North line and 860 feet from the Hest line of said section. Also to be considered will be the
cost of completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating
costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant as
operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

CASE 6324: Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for downhole commingling ox pool creation, Eddy County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole commineling. of
UnTframn and Uooor Tédu gas production 1n tie weilbore of its Box Canyon GJ Fed. Well No. 1 iocd
in Unit J of Section 13, Township 21 South, Range 21 Fast, Eddy County, New Mexico. In the alter-
native, applicant seeks the creation of a new Permo-Penn gas pool for said well.

CASE 6325: Application of Amoco Production Company for unorthodox locations and directional drilling, Lea
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox loca-—
tions of the following South Hobbs Unit wells located in Township 19 South, Range 38 East, Hobbs
Tosl, Loz County. Hew Mexico:

Well No. 120 located 127Z feet fruw Liw Worih 1lie aud 1420 foot from the West ling of Soction 5
Well No. 121 located 1559 fect from the North line and 150 fect trom the Wesf Line ol Secuion 4;
HWell Ro. 123 located 2390 feet from the North line and 150 feet from the Fast line of Section 63
Well No. 124 located 1925 feet from the South line and 2380 feet from the East line of Section 4;
Well No. 126 located 1295 feet from the South line and 1365 feet from the West line of Section 10;
Well No. 122 located 1726 feet {rom the North line and 3167 fect from the Fast line of Section 4;

and Well No. 125 located 2016 fect from the North line and 763 fcet from the West line of Section 3.

Applicant further secks authority te directionally drill Wells Nos. 122 and 125 to bottomhole
locations in the extreme southeast corners of Unit H of Section 4 and Unit E of Section 3, respec~
tively.

CASE 6326: Application of Eunergy Reserves Group, Inc., for downhole commingling, Ria Arriba Connty, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, sceks authority to commingle Scuth Blanco-Pictured Cliffs
and OLcru-Chiacia productian din the wollhiare af dire Ticarilia 25 Vall ¥a 2 lacared in Init R of
Section 2, Township 24 North, Range 5 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.
;"CAQh 6327: Application of 0. B. Berry for an unorthedox gas well location, Lea Lounty, HNew fexico. Applicant,

- in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of its J. L. Tsabell Well
No. 5-Y located 340 feet from the North line and 330 fcet from the East line of Section 15, Town-
ship 24 South, Range 36 East, Santa Kosa formation, Lea County, New Mexico, the NE/4 of said
Section 15 to be dedicated to the well.




CATRON, CATRON & SAWTELL .

THOMAS B. GATRON, 1830-192} ATTORNEYS ARD COUNSELORS AT LAW
FLETGHER A. CATRON, 1890-19C§

R A 2 POST OFFICE BOX 788
e THOMAS B. GATRON, ITI Tue Puaza TELEPHONE 982-1947
: JOHN S. GATRON SanTa FE, NEwW MEXICO 87501 it
WILLIAM A. SAWTELL, JR. AREA CODE 508

FLETCHER R. CATRON

WILLIAM F. CARR
W. ANTHONY SAWTELL . L

August 18, 1978

Mr. Joe D. Ramey, Director :

New Mexico Department of Energy :
and Minerals ;

P.O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Re: Application of O. H. Berry

Dear Mr. Ramey:

Enclosed herewith, in triplicate, is the application of O. H. Berry
for approval of an unorthodox gas well location in Lea County, New Mexico.
Mr. Berry requests that this matter be set for the Examiner's Hearing to
be held on September 13, 1978.

Vi truly yours,

g&k\

William F.
WFC/ss

enclosures

RECE,’VED
AUG? 1 1978 %

Oi Conservation Commiscinn

7.
d L Y]

AT EERE L
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RECLIVED

AUG2 1 1978
_— Qil Conservation Commissiop
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION ARTMENT
o vk AND MINERALS DEP.
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF O. H. BERRY FOR AN UNO
&S WELL LOCATION, LER COUNTY,
L caasgE  bJFe?

APPLICATION

Cames now O. H. Berxry, by his wdersigned attorneys, arnd hereby
makes application to the Oil Caonservation Division for an unorthodox gas
well location and in support thereof respectfully states:

1. Applicant is the operator of the Santa Rosa formation under-
lying the Northeast Quarter of Section 15, Township 24 South, Range 36
East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico.

2. BApplicant drilled its J. L. Isabell Well No. 5-Y at a point
340 feet fram the north line and 330 feet from the east line of said Section
15 and encountered gas production in the Santa Rosa formation at a depth of
645 feet.

3. Applicant has received leases or farm outs fram all mineral
interest owners in the Northeast Quarter of Section 15, Township 22 South,
Range 36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. |

4.  IMpplicant seeks an exception to the well location requirements
of 0il Conservation Division Rule 104 B, I, (a).

5. That a standard 1l60~acre tract proration unit comprising the
Northeast Quarter of said Section 15 should be dedicated to such well.

6. That approval of this application will afford applicant the
opportunity to produce its just and equitable share of gas in the Santa

Rosa formation and will protect correlative rights.
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WHEREFORE, O. H. Berry requests that this application be set for
hearing before a duly appointed examiner of the 0Oil Conservation Division
on September 13, 1978, that notice be given as required by law and the
rules of the Division, that the Division enter its order granting the
applicant an exception to the provisions of Rule 104 B, I, (a) and dedica—
ting the Northeast Quarter of said Section 15 to this well.

A MR e ..o o« &

cEef ¥y tted,

CATRON, CATRON & SAWIELL

Attorneys for Applicant O. H. Berry
P.O. Box 788 '

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

pgE
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RECLIVED

I AUG? 1 1978
BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
NEW MEXICO ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION

OF O. H. BERRY FOR AN UNORTHODOX

GAS WELL LOCATION, LEA COUNTY, ~
NEW MEXICO. CASE o 377

APPLICATION

Cames now O. H. Berry, by his urdersigned attorneys, and hereby
makes application to the 0il Conservation Division for an unorthodox gas
well location and in support thereof respectfully states:

1.  Appilcani is Uic CpIychor of $ke Canta Reea formation under-
lying the Northeast Quarter of Section 15, Township 24 South, Range 36
East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico.

2. DBPpplicant drilled its J . L. Isabell Well No. 5-Y at a point

340 feet from the north line and 330 feet fram the east line of said Section

- ~ [ -, PRSI =t (] P [ S, PR - PR £
15 aml encounterau yas picaac waon In the Sontc Dosa SoaoawadiGn ac O (rtererviiodd

645 feet.

2.  Apnlicant has received leases or famm outs from all mineral
interest owners in the Northeast Quarter of Section 15, Township 22 Soﬁth,
Range 36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico.

4. Amolicant seeks an exception to the well location requirements
Or Uil (onservaiidii Civicicn 2l 104 BT (o),

5. That a standard 1l60-acre tract proration imit comprising the
Northeast Quarter of said Sectionr 15 should be dedicated to such well.

6. That approval of this application will afford applicant the
opportunity to produce its just and equitable share of gas in the Santa

Rosa formation and will protect correlative rights.

Oil Conservation Commiss;on
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WHEREFORE, O. H. Berry requests that this applicatidn be set for
hearing before a duly appointed examiner of the Oil Conservation Division
on September 13, 1978, that notice be given as required by law and the
rules of the Division, that the Division enter its order granting the
applicant an exception to the provisions of Rule 104 B, I, (a) and dedica-
ting the Northeast Quarter of said Section 15 to this well.

Respectfully submitted,

CATRON, CATRON & SAWIELL

Attorneys for Applicant O. H. Berry -
P.0O. Box 788

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
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AUG2 ¢ 1978
o Qi Conservation Commigs;
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION )
NEW MEXICO ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION

OF 0. H. BERRY FOR AN UNORTHODOX ,

GAS WELL LOCATION, LEA '

NEW MEXICO. . -

APPLICATTION

Comes now O. H. Berry, by his undersigned attorneys, ard hereby
makes application to the Oil Conservation Division for an unorthodox gas
well location and in support thereof respectfully states:

1. Applicant 1s the operator ot the Santa Rosa formation under-
lying the Northeast Quarter of Section 15, Township 24 South, Range 36
East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico.

2. Applicant drilled its J. L. Isabell Well No. 5-Y at a point |
340 feet from the north line and 330 feet from the east line of said Section

15 and encountered gas production in the Santa Rnsa formation at a depth of

- 645 feet.

3. Applicant has received leases or farm outs from all mineral
interest owners in the Northeast Quarter of Section 15, Township 22 South,
Range 36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico.

4. Applicant seeks an exception to the well location requirements
of 0il Conservation Division Rule 104 B, I, (a).

5. That a standard 160-acre tract proration unit comprising the
Northeast Quarter of said Section 15 should be dedicated to such well.

6. That approval of this application will afford applicant the
opportunity to produce its just and equitable share of gas in the Santa

Rosa formation and will protect correlative rignts.

[T




* i WHEREFORE, O. H. Bexrry requests that this application be set for

hearing before a duly appointed examiner of the Oil Censervation Division '
on September 13, 1978, that notice be given as required by law and the

rules of the Division, that the Division enter its order granting the

applicant an exception to the provisions of Rule 104 B, I, (a) and dedica~

ting the Northeast Quarter of said Section 15 to this well.

8
S
3

Respectfully submitted,

CATRON, CATRON & SAWIELL

Attorneys for Applicant O. H. Berry
P.0. Box 788

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
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DRAFT .. . STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
ar/ OIL. CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF /7
CONSIDERING: 4

CASE NO. 6327

ORDER NO. R~ 5820

APPLICATION OF (. H. BERRY

¢

| L\) 'FOR AN UNORTHODOX GAS WELL LOCATION, ) ‘
\Q(' LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,
f)‘f‘ i
o ) ORDER OF THE DIVISION
Ay ;

BY THE DIVISION:

3 This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on September 13 |

o e Bt v ot

19 78 , at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard L. Stamets.

‘
]
1

NOW, on this day of September , 19 78 , the Division
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the

recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the

premicas.

dus public notice having been given a= required by .
law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the subiject

matter thereof,

re s o o v

(2) That the applicant, O. H. Berry ,

of his J. L. Isabell Well No. 5-Y located ]
seeks annroval of Ee-insrihcdox gas well location/ 340 |

feet from the North line and 330 feet from the

Rast line of Section 15 Township 24 south

7

LLDEW RTPD POVIR I W)

formation, _\__ -~ __ "7 —""§o51, Lea

A R TR i

County, New Mexico.

(3) That the NE/4 of said Section 15 is to be

dedicated to the well.

(4) That a well at said unorthodox location will hetter

enable applicant to produce the gas underlying the proration unit. |

!
(5) That no offcet cperator cbjecied to the proposed unortho?cx

!

location. l

(14]

f
l L Range 36 East , NMPM, to test the Santa Rosa
i
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Case No.

Order No. R-

17 (6) That approval of the subject applicaticn will afford the applicant
the opportunity to produce its just and equitable share of the gas in the

subjact pool, will prevent the economic loss caused by the drilling of

‘ unnecessary wells, avoid the augmentation of risk arising from the drilling
u of an excessive number of wells, and will otherwise prevent waste and protect
correlative rights.

\ IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That %P -unorthodox gas well lecation for the __Santa Rosa
the C. H. Berry J. L. Isabell Wetl No. 5-Y reeceeee oriii¢ &
formation is hereby approved for/a=welbl-be=be-docated at a point 340

feet from the North 1line and 330 feet from the East

ll]ine of Section _ 15 , Township _24 South . Range _36 kast
NPM, |\ e N e ~B8a], _ Lea County,
New Mexico.

i (2) That the NE/4 of said Section _ 15 shall be dedicated to

the above-described well.

(3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such

A et v Aot e i e
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